No. 66, A.]

.

[Published March 1, 1895.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to amend section 1389, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1878, relating to fence viewers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Who are fence-viewers.

SECTION 1. Section 1389 of the revised statutes of Wisconsin for the year 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1389. The supervisors in their respective towns, the aldermen of cities in their respective wards, and the trustees of villages in their respective villages, shall be fence viewers.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 27, 1895.

No. 150, A.]

[Published March 2, 1895.

CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to change the time of holding the May term of the circuit court for Waukesha county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time for holding terms of court changed.

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 55, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. The general terms of the circuit court for the thirteenth judicial circuit shall be held as follows: In the county of Washington, on the third Tuesday in October

and the third Tuesday in March. In the county of Ozaukee on the first Tuesday in September and the first Tuesday in March. In the county of Dodge on the fourth Tuesday in September and the second Tuesday in February. In the county of Waukesha on the first Tuesday of December and the first Monday in May. Special terms for the county of Waukesha shall be held on the fourth Tuesday in August and the first Tuesday in February, but no jury shall be summoned for such special terms.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1895.

No. 410, S.]

[Published March 6, 1895.

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to amend section 2, of chapter 123, general laws of 1878, being an act to amend an act entitled, "An act to incorporate Law-rence institute," of private and local laws of the territory of Wisconsin for 1847.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 123, gen-T-rms of visi eral laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. The West Wisconsin Conference of the M. E. church, shall, at its next annual meeting, elect by ballot six visitors to the Lawrence University of Wisconsin, two of whom shall serve for the term of one year, two for the term of two years, and two for the term of three years; and annually thereafter said conference shall elect, in like

tors defined.